

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARIA M. KIAKOMBUA, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 19-1872 (KBJ)
)	
CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of)	
Homeland Security, ¹ et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON SEVERABILITY

¹ Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), Acting Secretary of Homeland Security Chad F. Wolf is automatically substituted as a defendant for former Acting Secretary Kevin K. McAleenan.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Does the traditional severability analysis apply to provisions of the Lesson Plan on Credible Fear of Persecution and Torture Determinations?1

 A. Severance Is Not a Remedy for a Violation of 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)1

 B. The Court Should Consider Remand without Vacatur If It Declines to Limit Its Remedies to “Determinations.”2

 C. If the Court Concludes that Severance Is a Remedy for a Violation of § 1252(e)(3), then the *Alaska Airlines* Analysis, as Modified by Agency Rule-Specific Cases, Would Generally Be Proper.....4

II. Assuming all of Plaintiffs’ nine challenges to the Lesson Plan have merit, can and should all nine provisions be severed from the Lesson Plan document?5

 A. USCIS Intended for Each Part of the April 2019 Lesson Plan to Operate Independently, Without Regard to Whether Other Parts Were Invalidated.5

 B. The Remainder of the April 2019 Lesson Plan Would Operate Sensibly Without the Nine Challenged Provisions.8

III. Assuming only certain provisions of the Lesson Plan are unlawful, is there any challenged provision that is not severable?11

IV. Conclusion.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products,
322 U.S. 607 (1944)15

Alaska Airlines v. Brock,
480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... 5

Ass’n of Private Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) 10

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 4

Chiayu Chang v. USCIS,
289 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2018) 3

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 3

**Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA*,
108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997) *passim*

EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. FCC,
704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 5

Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC,
482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 10

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 5, 8

Hawaii Longline Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
288 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2003) 3

Heartland Reg’l Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 3

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944)..... 10

INS v. Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002)..... 3

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988) 5

Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
459 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 10

**MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC*,
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 5, 7

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC,
253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 5, 6, 8

North Carolina v. EPA,
531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 15

**North Carolina v. FERC*,
730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... *passim*

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 1, 2

Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 4

U.S. Bancorp. Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship
513 U.S. 18 (1994)3, 11

United States v. Jackson,
390 U.S. 570 (1968)..... 7

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 2

Verizon v. FCC,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 6

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)-(3)..... 8, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(E) 8, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(E)(i).....9

*8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... *passim*

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.1(b) 8, 9
